50-15.6 Mixed Use-Waterfront (MU-W).

50-15 Mixed Use Districts

A Purpose

The MU-W district is intended to provide for
waterfront-dependent commercial uses and medium
to high density residential development. Intended
non-residential uses include visitor-related retail and
senices, lodging, recreational facilities and maritime
uses, as well retail and senice uses that take
advantage of the waterfront setting, as shown in
Table 50-19.8. Development may include horizontal
or vertical mixed use, and should facilitate transit and
pedestrian connections between developments and
the surrounding areas and community;

B. Example.

TABLE 50-15.6-1
MU-W DISTRICT DINENSIONAL STANDARDS

LOT STANDARDS

Townhouse or live-work

Minimum lot | dwelling 2,200 sq. ft.

area per P

fqmilyp Multi-family 500 sq. ft.
Efficiency unit 380 sq. ft.

Minimum lot frontage 50 ft.

STRUCTURE SETBACKS

Minimum_depth of front yard 0 ft.
Minimum width of side yard 25 ft.
Minimum depth of rear yard 25 ft.

STRUCTURE HEIGHT

Maximum
height of
building

Residential or mixed use 120 ft.
Non-residential 60 ft.
Within 500 ft. of R-1 district 35 ft.
Within 500 ft. of R-2 district 50 fi.

Section 50.21 Dimensional standards contains additional regulations

applicable to this district.
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C. lllustration.

lodging

retail /residential

residential

height: 35'-120'

property line

depth of rear yard

depth of front yard: 0' min.

D. Planning commission approval required.

A planning review by the planning commission, pursuant to the procedures in Article V, shall be required
for all development, redevelopment and expansions in the MU-W district, including but not limited to
construction of driveways or other access from public streets and construction of off-premises signs, but
excluding the following:

1. Building construction or expansion of less than 500 square feet in area;

2. Building renovations that affect the exterior of structures that do not result in an increase in

building square footage;

3. Grading and construction of parking areas less than 3,000 square feet.
Development may not proceed until the planning commission has approved the project through planning
review;,

E. Dewelopment standards.

All permitted development in the MU-W shall comply with the following development standards:

1. Proposed dewvelopment shall be visually and functionally oriented toward the waterfront of Lake
Superior, the harbor and the St. Louis River to the maximum extent possible so that users of
buildings and associated outdoor areas have direct views and physical access to the waterfront;

2. To protect public views to the waterfront from the closest landward public street running
approximately parallel tothe water, all primary structures shall have a maximum width of 200 feet
measured along the shoreline and shall be separated from other primary structures by a minimum
of 50 feet;

3. Buildings shall have a primary fagade, with a functioning entrance for residents, employees or
patrons facing the waterfront, and a second primary fagcade with a similar functioning entrance
facing at least one of the adjacent streets, to the maximum extent feasible;

4. The quality of fagade design and materials and the level of detail on the building fagade facing the
water shall be comparable to that on any other building fagade containing a functioning entrance.
The building fagade facing the water shall have at least 40 percent transparency, measured as
set forth in Section 50-22.5.D.1; no rectangular area greater than 30 percent of each story of the
facade facing the water may be windowless, as measured from floor to floor, and no horizontal
distance greater than 15 feet of each story of a facade facing the water may be windowless;
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For any dewvelopment, redevelopment, or expansion of an existing structure or use, the parking
requirements in Section 50-24 shall be met without use of the reduction allowed by 50-24.3,
adjustment to required off-street parking. Howewer, the required parking may be reduced as
allowed by 50-24.3 only if the applicant can demonstrate to the Land Use Supenisor’s
satisfaction that nearby properties provide sufficient supplemental off-street parking and that all
the parking needs generated by the use can be met on site. (Ord. No. 10044, 8-16-2010, § 6;
Ord. No. 10232, 6-10-2013, § 4; Ord. No. 10286, 3-10-2014, § 3; Ord. No. 10589, 9-24-2018, § 1;

Ord. No. 10723, 12-14-2020, § 3)
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